

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WANDA VÁZQUEZ-GARCED,
GOVERNOR OF PUERTO RICO, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT
BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

TIMOTHY W. MUNGOVAN
JOHN E. ROBERTS
ADAM L. DEMING
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
One International Place
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 526-9600

GUY BRENNER
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Ave NW
Suite 600 South
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 416-6800

MARTIN J. BIENENSTOCK
Counsel of Record

STEPHEN L. RATNER
JEFFREY W. LEVITAN
MARK D. HARRIS
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
Eleven Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 969-3000

mbienenstock@proskauer.com

*Counsel for Respondents the Financial Oversight and
Management Board for Puerto Rico; José B. Carrión, III;
Andrew G. Biggs; Carlos M. García; Arthur J. González;
José R. González; Ana J. Matosantos; David A. Skeel, Jr.;
and Natalie A. Jaresko*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	16
I. THE PETITION FAILS TO ADDRESS THE PRIMARY HOLDING BELOW	16
II. THE DECISION BELOW DOES NOT IMPLICATE ANY QUESTION OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE	19
III. THE DECISION BELOW DOES NOT CREATE A CIRCUIT SPLIT OR CONFLICT WITH ANY PRECEDENT OF THIS COURT.....	23
IV. THE DECISION BELOW WAS CORRECTLY DECIDED.....	23
A. The First Circuit Properly Construed PROMESA § 204	25
B. The First Circuit Properly Construed PROMESA § 205	26
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001).....	18
<i>Ambac Assurance Corp. v. Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 856 (2020).....	22
<i>Am. Newspaper Publishers Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 345 U.S. 100 (1953).....	21
<i>Assured Guar. Corp. v. Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 855 (2020).....	22
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	21, 22
<i>Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R. v. Andalusian Global Designated Activity Co.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 47 (2019).....	22
<i>Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R. v. Aurelius Inv., LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020).....	1
<i>Mendez-Nunez v. Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R. (In re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R.)</i> , 916 F.3d 98 (1st Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Peaje Invs. LLC v. Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1169 (2019).....	22

<i>Reading Co. v. Brown</i> , 391 U.S. 471 (1968)	21
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2001)	21
<i>Territory of Alaska v. Am. Can Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 224 (1959)	21

Statutes

48 U.S.C. § 2103	2, 3, 13, 17
48 U.S.C. § 2121(a)	24
48 U.S.C. § 2126(d)	22
48 U.S.C. § 2126(e)	7, 10
48 U.S.C. § 2128(a)(2)	29
48 U.S.C. § 2141(a)	7
48 U.S.C. § 2141(b)	7, 10
48 U.S.C. § 2141(b)(1)-(2)	6
48 U.S.C. § 2141(b)(1)(A-N)	6
48 U.S.C. § 2141(b)(1)(F)	28
48 U.S.C. § 2141(b)(1)(K)	13
48 U.S.C. § 2141(c)	9
48 U.S.C. § 2141(c)(2)	7
48 U.S.C. § 2141(c)(3)	7
48 U.S.C. § 2141(c)(3)(A)	7

48 U.S.C. § 2141(c)(3)(B)	7
48 U.S.C. § 2142(d)(1)-(2)	8
48 U.S.C. § 2141(d)(2)	7
48 U.S.C. § 2141(e)	7
48 U.S.C. § 2141(e)(2)	7
48 U.S.C. §§ 2141–2142	6, 28
48 U.S.C. § 2142	7, 19, 20, 24
48 U.S.C. § 2142(c)(1)	7
48 U.S.C. § 2142(c)(1)(A)	7
48 U.S.C. § 2142(c)(1)(A)(ii)	8
48 U.S.C. § 2142(c)(2)	7
48 U.S.C. § 2142(d)(1)	10
48 U.S.C. § 2142(d)(1)(A)	8
48 U.S.C. § 2142(e)(3)	8, 10, 11, 17
48 U.S.C. § 2143(a)	8
48 U.S.C. § 2143(b)	8
48 U.S.C. § 2143(c)(1)	8
48 U.S.C. § 2143(d)	9
48 U.S.C. § 2144(c)	12, 26
48 U.S.C. § 2144(c)(1)	3, 25
48 U.S.C. §§ 2144–2145	24
48 U.S.C. § 2145	4, 26

48 U.S.C. § 2145(a).....	<i>passim</i>
48 U.S.C. § 2145(b).....	27
48 U.S.C. § 2145(b)(1)	9
48 U.S.C. § 2145(b)(3)	9
48 U.S.C. § 2163	20
48 U.S.C. § 2166(e)(3).....	14
48 U.S.C. § 2194(m)(4)	2

Other Authorities

<i>Hearing on PROMESA Implementation During the Coronavirus Pandemic Before the House Natural Resources Committee, 116th Cong. 9 (June 11, 2020) (Written Statement of Omar J. Marrero, Esq., Chief Financial Officer of the Government of Puerto Rico on behalf of Governor Wanda Vázquez Garced)</i>	5
